

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHURCH OF THE
LUKUMI BABALU AYE, INC., INTERNATIONAL
SOCIETY FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, INC.,
ISLAMIC CENTER OF MURFREESBORO, AND
PASTOR ROBERT SOTO AND OTHER MEMBERS
OF THE LIPAN APACHE TRIBE, SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

VINCENT M. WAGNER
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Ave.
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6499

AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
J. MATTHEW SCHMITTEN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1855
aaron.strett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Courts Below Improperly Applied RFRA’s Substantial-Burden And Compelling-Interest Tests In A Manner That Uniquely Threatens Minority Religions	4
II. The Experience Of <i>Amici</i> And This Court’s Cases Teach That Allowing The Government To Second-Guess Religious Beliefs And Favor Some Religious Groups Over Others Uniquely Harms The Very Minority Religions That RFRA Was Designed To Protect.....	7
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00164, 2012 WL 994481 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 27, 2012).....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	2, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	8
<i>Lee v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 830 (1992).....	2, 9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell,</i> 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell,</i> 799 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,</i> 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,</i> 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Stately v. Indian Cmty. Sch. of Milwaukee, Inc.,</i> 351 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Wis. 2004).....	15
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 668	11
16 U.S.C. § 668a	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mike Creswell, *Baptists Weigh
“Protestant” Label to Boost Identity
Among Wary French*, Baptist Press
(Feb. 26, 2002), [http://www.bpnews.net/
12840/baptists-weigh-protestant-label-
to-boost-identity-among-wary-french](http://www.bpnews.net/12840/baptists-weigh-protestant-label-to-boost-identity-among-wary-french)..... 15

Brian Haas, *Texas Man Apologizes,
Pleads Guilty to Phoning in Bomb
Threat to Murfreesboro Mosque*, The
Tennessean (June 4, 2013), [http://
archive.tennessean.com/article/
20130604/NEWS03/306040029/Texas-
man-apologizes-pleads-guilty-phoning-
bomb-threat-Murfreesboro-mosque](http://archive.tennessean.com/article/20130604/NEWS03/306040029/Texas-man-apologizes-pleads-guilty-phoning-bomb-threat-Murfreesboro-mosque) 16

Int’l Religious Freedom Report, U.S.
Dep’t of State (2006), [http://www.
state.gov/j/drl/rls/irf/2006/71380.htm#](http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/irf/2006/71380.htm#) 15

*Islamic Center of Murfreesboro v.
Rutherford County, Tennessee*, The
Becket Fund for Religious Liberty,
[http://www.becketfund.org/murfreesbo
ro/](http://www.becketfund.org/murfreesboro/) (last visited Dec. 24, 2015)..... 16

Myers, *Federal Recognition of Indian
Tribes in the United States
Symposium: Rethinking the Tribal
Sovereignty Doctrine*, 12 Stan. L. &
Pol’y Rev. 271 (2001)..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Laura J. Nelson, <i>A Week Before Ramadan Ends, Disputed Tennessee Mosque Opens Doors</i>, LA Times (Aug. 10, 2012), http://articles.latimes.com/2012/aug/10/nation/la-na-nn-tennessee-mosque-20120810</p>	16
<p><i>Tennessee Mosque Sues in Federal Court for Right to Celebrate Religious Holiday</i>, The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty (July 18, 2012), http://www.becketfund.org/tennmosquepr/.....</p>	16
<p>Verified Compl., <i>Islamic Ctr. of Murfreesboro v. Rutherford Cnty., Tenn.</i>, No. 3:12-cv-0738, ECF No. 1 (M.D. Tenn. July 18, 2012).....</p>	17
<p>Paul Webster, <i>France to Crack Down on Sects</i>, The Guardian (June 13, 2001), http://www.theguardian.com/world/2000/jun/14/paulwebster</p>	15
<p><i>What Local Candidates & Elected Officials Say on Controversy</i>, The Tennessean (Oct. 25, 2010), http://www.tennessean.com/article/20101025/NEWS01/10250341</p>	17
